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Office qf Public Affairs 
280 Mq. l!;aala St. 
Hilo, H 17

1
waii 96720 

808/93%r3364 Waikoloa 

17 July 1975 

~~©~q~-~\Q)
Mr. RFtymond Suefuj i ':i t': J. \. 7":J 
Direct;or 
P lann ~ ng Department State of Hawaii 
Count ;~r of Hawaii LAND USE coMM\SS\0 
25 Au·puni Street 
Hilo, I Hawaii . 96720 

Dear Mr. Suefµji: 

RE: SP 74-173, Waikoloa 

In line with recent discussions with Norman Hayashi of your staff, and 
in line with management decisions at Waikoloa, we concur with the 
voidij;:\g of the special permit for a tack shop at the existing equestrian 
center at Waikoloa. 

We apPireciate your interest and assistance in this matter. 

Walt Southward 
Manager of Public Affairs 

·ws/ms 

cc: ~L 1and Use Commission " 



The .original of the at~ached letter approving a 
special permit to waikoloa Village Association (SP74•173) 
to al'low the expansion of an existing equestrian cenbtr... · 
to include' a tack shop and a refreshment stand within 
the State Land Use Agricultural -District at Waikoloa, 
South Kohala, Hawaii, on a 24 acre portion of _a parcel 
identified a~ · Tax Map Key 6-8-021 201 subject tc;> the 
two conditions set forth oy the Hawaii county Planning 
Commission1 is on file in the ·office of the Haw ii Plan~ 
ning Department, 25 Aupun~ street, Hilo; H waii. 

t 



. 

--- -

I 1· 

I\ 
I 

tJ" ~- - - -------
fh 

) 
v I 

0 !& 

-6." 
fi

h 

/F' 

I~ 

\) 

\ 

(fl 
l1 

---/ 
A 

Cl'"" 

~ 

i .... ,. 

; .r}·_"I,' 

(' ;._} r ~ '.i ,;/.... ...,. ' n I..:n ;-~- n ·\ .~·J , :~ ..... \.') w ..r 

1·-iCl\ A- LI • •I) ~ , · '\:·-. I -\.I - I , !.(~ \) l11 . \_" ' .! 1\) 
"" - • ' i, ·i() Q h 1·'. ?-t \ ·/'-

.t> ... i!.-: -\. .\ '- ~ ::- ·-·\ ·.
() \::< <• I . ........ \ I 

~· !-' : ~ " 'I . -, -r ' }. 
\l - .. ·.· .: .;,~s ~ ·1 o.: " -~ " -· () . .....: •I 

'd :\- 1\"'"I ~: f: I:) ~ 
~ ( ' ...;· .-- ·--- ..; 

~ ' ..
(l) ·. '-_,;~-· . . •.:.. _.... 

'--.. ' '· ::. ·'. 
·,_ ., .- : \fr ; 

··; ::. 

' ~ ; 

. .. ~-·\ 
: I r.',, l . ·... ' . :. 

Ii 
.· ' • ; .... 

.. •· .. 
. ~.... : · . , 

\ I ~. 

·.. ·· :· 

l's... - ·-- ,.-·.... .. , 
·; l, , • •..ft :;: 

~ 

' (; ~I
I \,.·' ) 

~ .. ( ~ ,, j.... \

I ': ·).l>\J' . ·' 
0 

t:., ' \ 

I 

I 
I ~·I 

I 
) .. 

-. . ' r 

i 
I 

' 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

.. 
ITEM SP74-l 73 - WAIKOLOA VILLAGE ASSOC .DATE June 4 , 1974 

PLACE State CQ nfe J::eD~e Room TIME JQ.QQ a m 

Hilo , Hawaii 

ABSTAIN ABSENTNOYESNAME 

v
KIDO, SUNAO 

/SAKAHASHI, STANLEY 

CARRAS, JAMES ~ 

~ YAMAMURA, TANJI 

NAPIER, ALEXANDER v 
J 

MARK, SHELLEY 

OURA, MITSUO V-
~ TANGEN, EDDIE 

v-tdwtJf~ 
Conunents: {).;~l 

I move to approve the special permit as recommended by staff. 



ing c 
25 Aupuni street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attentions Mr. Raymond suefujl 
lanning DirectOr 

Gentlemen a 

. At it meeting on June 4, 197 
C ission 'voted to approv a a 
Village As ociation (SP74-173) to allow the expanai 
an e~iating equeetrian center to includ a tack ahop and 
a refrea nt stand within the st te Land uae Agricultural 
District t W ikoloa, south Kohala, Hawaii, on a 24 acre 
portion of a parcel identitie a. Tax Map Key · 6-8~2a 201 
subject to the two condition et forth by the~ w ii . 
county Planning Commission. . 

, the Land Use 
aial pr:arait to Waikol a 

of 

Encl. 
CCI 

"" 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM June 4, 1974 
10:00 a.m. 

TO ~ Land Use Commission 

FROM : Staff 

SUBJECT~ SP74-173 - WAIKOLOA VILLAGE ASSOCIATION 

Pursuant to Section 205-6 Hawaii Revised Statutes, the 
Hawaii County Planning Commission has transmitted the findings 
and decision on a special permit submitted by the Waikoloa 
Village Association to allow the expansion of an existing 
equestrian center to include a tack shop and a refreshment stand. 
The building is situated on a 24 acre portion of Tax Map Key 
6-8-02 ~ 20 which lies in the Agricultural District at Waikoloa, 
South Kohala, Hawaii. 

The site fronts the north boundary of Waikoloa Road approx­
imately 1,500 feet from the Waikoloa Urban District. Existing 
facilities presently include the stables, a storage area, and a 
sales pavilion. It is noted that the sales pavilion was approved 
under a special permit granted in January 1971 and will expire 
on August 15, 1974, unless an extension is approved. 

The proposed tack and snack shops will be constructed in a 
walkway area which is presently roofed, and will involve only 
546 square feet of the total 7,000 square feet comprising the 
equestrian center. Petitioner indicates that the facilities 
would allow greater public usage of the facility and would simply 
be an accessory to an existing facility. Riding accessories, 
equipment and attire will be sold in the tack shop which will 
occupy 420 square feet. The refreshment stand will take up the 
remaining 126 square feet of space. The facilities are not 
designed for everyday use but only for special rodeo and 
equestrian events. A recent horse racing event attracted about 
2,000 people. 

No adverse comments have been received from governmental 
or private agencies. 

COUNTY RECOMMENOATION 

On April 10, 1974, the Hawaii County Planning Commission 
voted to recommend approval of the request as the proposed use 
will be an accessory use which will meet consumer demand for 



riding accessories: would not adversely affect surrounding 
property as it will be located in an existing building: will not 
burden public agencies as needed.services are available: and that 
the facilities will add to the convenience of the general public. 

Conditions stipulated are: 

"l. That the applicant, Waikoloa Village Association, be 
responsible for constructing the facility and operating 
the facility within one (1) year from the official date 
of approval by the State Land Use Commission should such 
be granted: and 

"2. All applicable rules and regulations shall be complied 
with including 'Plan Approval'." 

Staff concurs with the findings and recommendations of the 
Hawaii County Planning Commission and also recommends approval 
of the request subject to the 2 conditions stipulated. 

-2-
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

P. O. BOX 2359 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 

May 29, 1974 

NOTIFICATION OF SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATIONS 

Please be advised that the following special permit applications within 
the County of Hawaii and the City and County of Honolulu have been filed with 
the Land Use Connuission. 

SP74-172 - BOISE CASCADE HOME & LAND CORPORATION 

e Special permit request to allow a skeet and trap shooting facility in the 
Agricultural District at Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 6-8-02: 
port ion of 16• 

SP74-173 - WAIKOLOA VILLAGE ASSOCIATION 

Special permit request to allow the conversion of 550 square feet of an existing 
equestrian center to inc l ude an area for a tack shop and a refreshment stand 
i n the Agricultural District at Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 
6-8-02: 20~ 

£"? 71.,-174 - DR. RICHARD C. ADLER 

Special permit request to allow the construction of a medical clinic on 1 acre 
of l and in the Agricultural District at Keonepoko Homesteads, Paboa, Puna, 
Eawa i i, Tax Map Key 1-5-07: portion of 69. 

flJ?7 '~~- 1 7 5 - DR. GUY S , TUCKER 

Spec i al permit request to build an animal clinic on 1.959 acres of land in the 
fir;ricultural District at Kawailoa, Waialua, Oahu, Tax Map Key 6-1-8: 24 and 30. 

An action meeting on these applications is scheduled for June 4, 1974.* 

We would appreciate any written coaunents for or against these requests, or 
you or your agent may appear at the meeting. Please do not hesitate to call 
this matter to the attention of other interested parties. 

Should you desire additional information, feel free to contact this office. · 

Very truly yours, 

~k- ,e:;;; '~ _!:._4~ c;z.,c;_~~ 
~TsUO FUJIMOTO; / 

Execut i ve Officer 

*See agenda enclosed 



STATE OF HAWAII 

• LAND USE COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 2359 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 

May 29 , 1974 

• 
• 

• 
Mr . Walt southward, President 
waikoloa Village Association 
280 Makaala Stree t 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. southward : 

The Land Use Commission next meets on June 4 , 1974 
at ]0100 a.m 0 • in the State CoDferenge Room, State Buildiag1 

75 A\lp\IRi St.reet, Hile, Hawaii 

At that time the special permit application by waikoloa 
V-~i~l ~J-a~g-e_......A.s~s~oc-..i-a~t~i~o~n--~~~~~~~<sP74_173 ) to allow tae eon~ersion 
of 550 square feet of an ex~at1ng equestrian eeater to include an area 
f or a tack abop and a refreshment stand 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please 
feel free to contact us. 

Very truly yours, 

TATSUO FUJIMOTO 
Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 
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APR 29 1974 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
State of Hawaii 

Planning Department IAND USE COMMISSION 
County of Hawaii 

March 14-, 1974 

A regularly advertised public hearing on the application of the Waikoloa 
Village Association was called to order at 4:40 p.m., in the County Council 
Room, County Building, by Chairman Arthur W. Martin. 

PRESENT: Arthur W. Martin ABSENT: Masayuki Kai 
Scott H. Asai Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Daniel J. Johnson, Jr. Edward Harada, Ex-officio Member 
Roy H. Nagata 
Leon K. Sterling, Jr. 
Ed C. Watt 

Sidney M. Fuke 
Norman K. Hayashi 
Royden H. Yamasato 

Clifford Lum, Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, Public Works 

and approximately 15 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: Item No. 9. Public hearing on the application of the Wa j k p l pa 
Village Association for a special permit to allow the expansion oi the 
exis t ing @qa@§trian center to include an area for a tack shop and a refresh­
mcnt stand. The proposed uses will be situated on portions of a 24+ a cre 
parcel, TMK: 6-8-02:20, Waikoloa, South Kohala. 

Staff, when you are ready. 

YAMASATO : Mr. Chairma n and Commis sioners . A special permit has been sub­
mitted by Waikoloa Village Association to allow the construction of a Ta ck 
Shop and a Sn ack Bar as an accessory use to an existing Eque strian Center at 
Waikoloa, South Kohala. 

The Equestrian Ce nter is situated approximately 6 miles makai of Mamalahoa 
Highway via the New Waikoloa Road and approxima tely 1 ,000 feet east or mauka 
of .the 2,865 acre Waikoloa Urban district. 

The subject area of approximate ly 24 acres is located within the State Land 
Use "Agricultural" district and b e cause of the comme rcial aspects of the 
proposed use, a special permit is required. 

The County zoning designation is "Unplanned " while the General Plan l and u se 
pattern allocation guide map designates the area for "Extensive Ag-ricultural 
uses. " 

Tl1e: Lar1ci Stud1· Bureau' s s c~ i. l p r c> c1llct.iv i ty r a ting for th e a r e a is "F: " or 
very poor. The land is volcanic ash, well drained, relatively level and 
unsuite d for machine tillability. 

The proposed tack shop and snack bar will b e locate d in an area that is 
presently under roof . 



\. 

The applicant has submitted the following in support of the request: 

"The special permit is for an accessory use to an existing permitted 
use, an equestrian center in an agricultural district. 

"The special permit would allow the- conversion of parts of the equestrian 
center to a tack shop and a refreshment stand. 

"Involved would be some 546 square feet of space, most of which is 
presently under roof, of a total of 7,000 square feet existing in the 
equestrian c ent e r. 

"The additions would not be contrary to the objectives of the Land Use 
Law, inasmuch as they would simply be accessory to an existing, permitted 
facility. 

"The use would not adversely affect surrounding property, but would in 
fact permit greater public usage of a permitted facility. 

"There would be no unreasonable burden on public agencies, and no addi­
tional utility facilities would be needed. 

"Unusual trends that have arisen include increased usage of the permitte d 
facility and growi ng demand for the accessory items. 

"The p e tit i one r b e lie ves that the p rop ose d use, since it wi11 be strictly 
acce s s ory to the existing , permitted, use will not a lter or change the 
cha racte r of the land. 

"By ma king the e xisting equestri a n c e nter b e tte r able to serve the public, 
this accessory u se would make a hi gher and b e tte r use of the lan d involv ed 

"The tack shop would be approximately 42 0 square feet in si ze , and would 
be loca t ed in a walkway area o f t he existing b u i lding t h a t is a l ready 
unde r roof . It would be used t o sat isfy a g rowi ng deman d for rid i ng­
r e l ated a c ces s o ries , su c h as p a n ts , foo twear , cowboy hats , s c arves a n d 
such, f or vi sitors t o t he fa c il i ty who need s uch i tems , and for a cces­
sories such as bi t s , r e i ns , saddles a nd o t h e r ite ms o f ri d i ng equ ipment 
for people who b oard horses a t Waikoloa . 

"The refreshment stand , which would cover o n ly 126 squar e feet of area , 
would rep l a ce the tables whi c h presently are mo ved into the center on 
a make-shift arrangement for food servi c e d uring equestrian events . 
Thi s permanent setup would be more efficient a n d more sanitary a nd would 
b e used only during equestrian events a t the c enter ." 

All c ooperating agen c ies had no c omments or objection s to t h e r eques t. 

Tha nk you . 

CHAIRMAN : Any quest ion to the staff? Mr . Sterlin g . 

STERLING : 
tion? 

What ' s the re l ationshi p between Bo ise Cas c ade and this app l ica ­

YAMASATO : We h ave t h e applicant here . 'I'h e y c an a n swer the que s tion b e tter 
t h an I can . 

JOHNSON: You had no comments from the Liquor Depar tment? 

- 2 -
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Y~.MASATO: No, we did not. 

CHAI RMAN : Any other question? 

The applicant or the r epresentative please. 

WALT SOUTHWARD: Yes, Mr. Chairman and members of the Commission. I am two 
bodies - Manager of Waikoloa Village Association and the Boise Cascade Home 
and Land Corporation - to answer Commi ssioner Sterling's question. The 
Waikoloa Village Asso c iation is an agen cy made up also of the property 
owners. If you will remember, some of the land were given over to the 
property owners. Boise Cascade has a management agreement with the property 
owners to run these facilities. 

With me today, who basically runs the Waikoloa Village Association are 
Albert Akana, Village Manager, and George Purdy, former Hawaii State cowboy 
roping champion, who is Assistant Manager and Director of our activities. 

STERLING: In fact, the property owners can be treated the same for addi­
tional recreational facil ities. 

SOUTHWARD : In this particular instance, they are not asking for additional 
recreational facility. 

STERLI NG : Just the stand and tack shop? 

SOUTHWARD : These stables have been an operational unit for two and a half 
years . vle are in the mids t of a $5 ,000 expansion. More peop l e want to do 
these kind of things . We h a v e a number o f major activi ties . We are f ortu­
nate to get George Purdy , champion rodeo roper. Residents have increased . 
We have 11 boarder horses left there plus 14 horse s we operate for riding 
and rodeo events. Boarde rs and owner/operators need riding equipment, pants , 
footwear and other accessories . The nearest available is 17 miles away - a 
long way when you need a new bit. If you happen to wander in and want to 
go horse riding and you don 't have hats, long pants, scarves and footwear , 
you can arrange on a makeshift setup for the event. For the rodeo event , 
they will need to add a far more efficient arrangement for food service . 
The facility is not des igned for everyday use but for special r odeo and 
equestrian events . Half a mile away, we eventually will h ave a general 
store and somebody wants to get something right away; a nd after going half 
a mile , they sometimes don ' t come back . The food and beverage is available 
one mile away . I can only say we are not building a new facility . We are 
taking an existing facility and we are just converting and adding the floor 
and the walls. We are ~tr ictly amending the present use and answer their 
demand we think that is growing. If there is any questions , I would handle 
them today . 

STERLI NG : I think this is good! 

JOH NSON : What's your sitting area - your cocktail area? 

SOUTHWARD: This is a stand up cowboy thing . 

CIIAi rJ·1AN : Are people lj ving dm·m there now? 

SOUTHWARD: Population is presently 30 people . At the end of the year , it 
may be doubled . We h ave recently had hors e races and it attracted about 
2,000 people. They are setting a demand from the public. 

- 3 -
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CHAIRMAN: Any other questions? Thank you very much Mr. Southward. 

SOUTHWARD: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Anyone else would like to give testimony in favor or opposed 
to the application? 

STERLING: I move to close the public hearing. 

JOHNSON: Second. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Mr. Sterling and seconded by Mr. Johnson. 
All those in favor say aye. 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Opposed? Public hearing is closed. 

This is a special permit. We have to wait 15 days before making a decision. 
Thank you for corning. 

The public hearing was adjourned at 4:55 p.rn. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Lei A. Tsuji, Secretary 

A T T E S T : 

Arthur W. Martin, Chairman 
Planning Commission 

- 4 -



COUNTY OF HA WAii 

DEPARTM ENT OF POLICE 

HILO, 

OUR · REF ERlNCE ADDRE SS All 
COMMUNIC ATIONS TO: 
ERNEST J FERGE RSTROM 

YOUR REFERENC E CHIE F O F POLICE 
HILO , HAWAII 

February 14, 1974 State (')f ~-k1wri.ii,. . • 
LAND USE (r._,Mi··'".., ...... 

TO RAYHJND H. SUEFUJI' PLA:mrnG DIRECTOR 

FROM MARTi fl K. L. KAAUA, HlSPECTOR, ADMI NISTRATIVE OIVISIOfl 

SUBJECT: APPLI CATI0 !4S TO PLA.~lN ING DEPART~UH 

We have no objections or comments on the following applicatioris to the 
Planning Department: 

1. Chan ge of Zbne - Edward M. Eisenberg 
TMK: 7-5-18:5 &29 

2. Change of Zone - Durrel L. Robison 
TMK : 7-3-8: 67 

3. Special Permit - Gun Club Buildina &Related Uses 
Boise Cascade Home &Land Corp. 
n iK: 6- 8-02: portion of 16 

./ 4. Special Permit - Tack Sho p as Accessory Use to Equestrian Center 
at :hi ko l oa 
TMK: 6- 8-02:20 

5. Special Permit - Dr. Richard C. Adler 
- -7:6 

Hoiever, we rei t erate our position t hat any increase in lan d development, 
corrii!'lunity expansion, housing or population, etc., also calls for additional 
police positions to provi de the necessary service. 

5;0t:!f7;(~~~/ 
MA RTI ~: K. L. KAAUA 
INSPE CTOR 
ADMiiHSTRATI VE D IVISIO r~ 

RLP/k 

cc: Mayor 

https://k1wri.ii


MEMORANDUM: 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto, LUC Dote: Apr. 18, 1974 

From: Planning Commission Secretary ,1-1--t-

Subject: Special Permit Applications - Boise Cascade Home & Land Corp. 
/ Waikoloa Village Association 

Richard Adler 

The public hearing transcripts for the above applications will be 

mailed to you as soon as they are completed. We sincerely apologize 

for the delay. 



PLANNING COMMISSION 
Planning Department 
2'5 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 SHUNICHI KIMURA 

Mayor
COUNTY OF 

HAWAII 

April 15, 1974 

Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
State of HawaiiExecutive Officer 

l:AND USE COMA•\ISSIONLand Use Commission 
P. O. Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI 96804 

Re: Special Permit Application - Waikoloa Village Association 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and findings of the 
County Planning Commission on the above application. · 

The special permit request was to allow the expansion of the 
existing equestrian center to include an area for a tack shop 
and a refreshment stand situated on portions of a 24+ acre 
parcel at Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 6-8-02:20. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing held 
on March 14, 1974 in the County Councilroom, County Building, 
Hilo, Hawaii, discussed the subject request. The Commission on 
April 10, 1974, voted to recommend the approval of the special 
permit to the Land Use Commission as it was found: 

1. That the proposed use would not be contrary to the objectives 
of the Land Use Law applying to the Agricultural District in 
that the proposed use is an accessory use and the commercial 
aspect will accommodate the consumer demand for riding related 
accessories; 

2. That the proposed use would not adversely affect the surround­
ing property as the Tack Shop and Snack Bar will be located 
in a walkway area of the existing building that is already 
under roof; 

3. That such use would not unreasonably burden public agencies to 
provide essential services, as these services are presently 
available; and 



Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Page 2 
April 15, 1974 

4. That the proposed use will not essentially alter or change the 
essential character of the land and the present use. The addi­
tion of the Tack Shop and Snack Bar within the present Eques­
trian Center will offer conveniences to the general public 
unavailable at the present time. 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following con­
ditions: 

1. That the applicant, Waikoloa Village Association, be responsible 
for constructing the facility and operating the facility within 
one (1) year from the official date of approval by the State 
Land Use Commission should such be granted; and 

2. All applicable rules and regulations shall be complied with 
including "Plan Approval. 11 

· 

~Z?tt~ 
Chairman 

lat 

Enclosures 

cc Waikoloa Village Association 
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1C Q py __P_L_A_N_N_1_N_G_n_E_P_A _R_T_M_E_N_T_______c_o_u_N_T_Y_o_F_H_A_w_A_1__ 

25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

April l, 1974 

Mr. Walt Southward, Pres. 
Waikoloa Village Assoc. 
280 Makaala Street 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 6-8-02:20 

This is to inform you that your application will be discussed 
on Wednesday, April 10, 1974 by the Planning Commission. The 
meeting will be held in the Meeting Room of Sgt. Rodney J. T. 
Yano Mer.:i.orial Hall, Captain Cook, South Rona, Hawaii, and is 
scheduled to begin at 1:30 p.m. 

We shall notify you of the Commission's action. 

~~~ 
~ R~ymond H. Suefuj i7 - Director 

lat~ 
cc State Land Use Commission 



PLANNING COMMISSION 
Planning Department 

COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

2t5 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 8HUNICIIl KIMURA 
Ma7or 

March 18, 1974 

Mr. Walt Southward, Pres. 
Waikoloa Village Assoc. 
280 Makaala Street State of Hawaii 
Hilo, HI 96720 lAND USE COMMISSION 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 6-8-02:20 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of March 14, 1974, held 
a duly advertised public hearing on your application for a special 
permit to allow the expansion of the existing equestrian center 
to include an area for a tack shop and a refreshment stand situ­
ated on portions of a 24+ acre parcel in Waikoloa, South Kohala, 
Hawaii. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, the Commission shall act on such petition not earlier 
than fifteen (15) days after the said public hearing. 

We shall notify you when the Commission is ready to take action 
on your request. 

Arthur W. Martin 
Chairman 

lat 

cc /Land Use Commission 



COUNTY OF HAWAli 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT . 

Hi lo, Hawaii ~ 

fRl~@@:OWfE!DJ 
:-1arch 1, 197 4 1\ ' •• : '., 1~· 1i; 

LANDState of Hawaii 
use COMMISSION 

Hr. ~Ja l t Soutln.;~rc , Pres. 
Waikoloa Village Assoc. 
280 Makaala Street 
Eilo , HI 96720 

Re: Notice of a Public Hearing 
Special ?ernit ,,;\pJl ication 
Tax Map ~ey 6-8-02:20 

7:1is is t o infon ~ y ou that your reque~t iias been scl1cduled for a 
public hearing . Saiu !waring among others will be he l d J:; eg inning 
at 3: 00 p. r.. . on J..'h u rsC:ay, ~~a rch 14, l'.) 74 in the County Council 
f~oo;11 , County Building , Eilo, Hawaii. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in orcer 
that all questions rel2 tive to the r (;qucst r.; ay . be clarif i<:~ d . -

A COlJY of the hearing notice is en closed for your infornation . 

.. ."' \,. ..... ,,, ). 
v 

r..ayr.:ond J:. Sucfuj i 
Director 

lat 

:enc losure 

cc _.-•'iand Use Commission 



1

~WTICI; OF A PUBLIC HEARI:~G 

Special ?ermi t: via ikoloa, South Kchala, llawaii 

IJOTICE IS HEREBY GIVL~J of t:'Ublic hearings to be held in the County 

Councilroom, County Builcins, Hilo, Hawaii, State of Hawaii, beginning 

at 3: 00 p . ff• • , 'I'hursd ay, 1'1arch 1 4, 197 4 to conside r a r:-!ong others the 

application of the \·~aikoloa Village h.ssociation, for a special permit 

within the Cou ~.ty of IIa\Jaii in accordance with the provision of Section 

20 5 - 6, ~-a'i:a ii :;levised Statutes. 

'..i.'he s pecial perr.,it is for the purpose of allowing the e xJ?ansion 

of tbe existing equestrian c e nter to i n clude an area for a tack shop and 

a r e£re sh ..cnt stand . ':..'he proposeci uses will be situated on portions of 

a 24+ .:-.ere 2arcel , Tax ~· :up ~cy 6- 8 - 0 2 : 2 0, i;·7aikoloa, South hohala, l1a \laii. 

:la - s $ho;.1ing the u.reu. l.!nder consicC!rat:.ion for s pecial pen 1i t 

and t h2 rules and r egulations s ove r n ing the application for s pecial 

per.nit arc o n f i le in the office of ti1e P lanninr; Depar t.r!1er t in the C..c,t.<n t y 

Buildins at 25 Aupuni Street and a r e open to inspection tlu rin ~ off ice 

hours. 

;:.11 ·written protests or co.:-,:.•,ents r esarcins t he above special 

perrri t application mu.y be filecl i th the i-'la1a:in'::I Cor.~n i ss ion before 

the ·ate of the p ublic hearins or. sub..:-.itteC: i n person at the public 

heari11~ or no later than fif t een (1 5) Gays following the pub lic earin9 . 

FLAN 1~ I ~.JG co; 1.nss r rn~ 

OF 'l'iIL COD :~'J:'Y 0F Ill';1n;.r I 
1'.R'l'EUR \\1 

• h.c"'\R'.;.' L, , c:-1··.r ~·11'.:.·~ 

By: Ra~~ond L . Suefuji, ~ir ctor 

( Ha~·aii '.!.'ribune-Herald: :•1arc h 4 a nc 12, 197 4 ) 



DEPARTHEHT OF P©LIC UORl<S 
COUNTY OF HAi·!AII 

HILO, HAUAII 

H E H O P.. 

TO: 

FROU: 

SUBJECT: 

• 

A N DU E 

Planning Department 

Chief Engineer 

Applica tion for Special Permit 
Applicant : Wai koloa Village Association 
Location: Waikoloa, Sout h Kohala 
TMK: 6-8-2:20 

Date February 11, 1974 

We have reviewed the subject application and have no comments to offer. 

) 

I 



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY • COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P . 0 . BOX 1820 HILO. HAWAII 96720 25 AUPUNI STREET• 

February I I, 1974 

Planning Department 
County of Hav1a J f 
HI lo, HI 96720 

Re: Applfcatton for Specfal Permft - Tack Shop as Accessory Use to 
Eq uestrl an Center at \'la i ko l oa 
Applicant: vlafkoloa VT 1 lage Assoctatlon 
Tax ~ao Key: 6- 8- 02 :20 

vie have no objections to thfs specfal permft request. 

(f };"7, l y',_;_~ 
Aki ra Fj jt oto 
IJanager ,ii 

WHS 

cc: Wa lkol oa VT I I age Assoclatf on 
(Attentf on: t-~ r. Via It Southward) 

... Wafer brin<J3 profjrtM3 ••• 



JOHN A. BURNS FREDERICK C. ERSKINE 
CHAI AMAN. BOAR D OF AGRICULTUREGOVERNOR 

WILLIAM E. FERNANDES 
OEPUTV TO THE CHAIRMAN 

STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

1428 SO KING STREET 

HONOLULU . HAWA I I Q 681 4 

February 12, 1974 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mr. Raymond H. Suef.uj i, Director 
Planning Department, County of Hawaii 

SUBJECT: Special Permit - Tack Shop as Accessory Use 
to Equestrian Center at Waikoloa 
TMK: 6-8-Q2:20 (Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawaii) 

We have reviewed the subject application and foresee no 
significant impact on agricultural activities. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this matter. 

Chainnan, Board o f Agriculture 



DEi- . . ~TMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
BUREAU OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION & INSPECTION 

COUNTY OF HAWAII 

TELEPHONE 935-5721 - EXT. 331 
( . 

Date __ {g_B..:......J~...1 •. L<J.. "J...Y:..... Time .. 9. :~ ...2.~.~-~ 
Me '5 U(~ FU\]" (To ................................................................................................ 

From .... !...~-~..PGC..7..9..©........Jr..~f.f..1. ~.~--(. · ······· ··· · 
Remarks: .................... ................................................................. . 

WA ~r:e Ft1c1 A..1 7rE s .....-..... .......... .................-.... -..... .. .... -.... ....... ---.. . .... .... -.......... --:: ........ ------.·----- .. ----- .......... ---
Au1q1lrt0)._E ( -oro F<fCF ........................................... .. ............................................................................................... 

..£(..G:.<-!. T.~..IY..(r_.....J?..C!..!3..P...9..?..!;... ;?...:.................. 

.......... _............................................................................................................... .. 

J~LJ /~~ .I ; . '. By............... .... ....... ......... ... ......................... . 

• ) 

I 

- ~ 



or/ 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
26 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 90720 BHUNICHI KIMURA 

Mayor 

RAYMOND H. SUEFUJJ 
Dlreotor

COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

January 29, 1974 • 

TO: ALL CONCERNED AGENCIES 

FROM: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

RE: SPECIAL PER.'1IT - Tack Shop 
to Equestrian Center at Wa
TMK: 6-8-02: 2 0 

as 
iko

Accessory Use 
loa 

Attached is a copy of a Special P~rmit application for your 
review and comment. May we please have your written comments 
within two weeks. 

~A-yn~ ~~ , · 
RAYHOND H. SUEFUJI 
Director 

NH:mn 
Att. 

February 8, 19/4 
Department ef Health, Hilo 

we recorrunend approval of the above request on the basis tnat the rules and 
regulations of the Department of Health can be complied with satisfactorily. 

·~~ · 
Supervising Sanitarian, Hawaii 



,A ... .. ~ .. • ~ - r · 
! . 

; ! -, I: z/ 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT I{r. --~ 
25 AtiPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 90720 SHUNICHI KIMURA 

M.ayor · 
. . -· 

RAYMOND H. SUEFUJICOUNTY OF Director
HAWAII 

January 29, 1974 

TO: ALL CONCERNED AGENCIES 

FROM: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

RE: SPECIAL PEffi1IT - Tack Shop as Accessory Use 
to Equestrian Center at Waikoloa 
TMK : 6- 8 - 0 2 : 2 0 

Attached is a copy of a Special Permit application for your 
review and comment . May we please have your vlri tten conunents 
within two weeks. 

~~~~\ 
RAYHOND H. SUEFUJI / 
Director 

NH:mn 
·Att. 

7J-7u 1i<-~...._.:,J ia.L... t;., 
L e.-.-.) : l'~;; !>-'f '1 

'3./ 1( (, [ I~ ,.... )... ,. -
'1-C/ _: 1 J 



COUNTY OF HAl·lAII 

COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

1ru~©rn:n1¥7~ [Q) 
APt1 19 1974 

State of Hawaii 
lAND USE COMMISSION 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Date petition and fee received by 
Commission 

~~~~~~~~---~ 

Date petition is scheduled for public 
hearing 

~~~~~~~~~~~-

Date Commission took action and its 
ruling 

~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Sr"7¥-/73
APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

( I ) (We) hereby request approval for a Special Permit to use certain 
property located at WAIKOLOA, SOUTH KOHALA, HAWAII 
in acc ~rdance w~th provisions of Section 98H-6, Act 205, SLH 1963 for the 
foll owing described purpose. To expand existing equestrian center to include 
area for tack shop and refreshment . stand. 

Description of Property: Equestrian center designed by Val Ossipoff at Waikoloa · 
additions designed by Dudley Wynkoop. Existing building is of frame construction, ' 
one and two-story, with nine horse-stalls, feed and tack r ooms, offices, lounge and 
restrooms. y 

Petitioner 's interest in subject property: Owned i n fee simple by Waikoloa 
Vjl lage Association. 

P~t iti oner's reason(s) for requesting Special Permit : 
l'!O'fE: The applicant must show that (a ) such use shall not be contr.ciry 
to the objectives sought to be accomplished by the Lund Use L aw cind l{c>• ;­
ulations ; (b) that the desired use woul d no t adv-ersely affect surrou.nc­
ir g property; (c) such use would not unreasonably burden public agencies 
t o provide roads and streets, sewers, water, drainage and school im­
provements , and police and fire protection; (d) unusu al conditions, 
trends and needs have arisen since the di s trict boundaries and regula­
tions wer e established; (e) that the land upon which the proposed use 
is sought is unsuited for the uses permitted within the district; (f) 
t hat the proposed use will not substantially alter or change the essen­
ti al character of the land and the present use; (g) that the proposed 
\.1s e will make the highest and best use o f the land involved for the 
public welfare. 

(SEE ATTACHED.) 

' t' e application will be accompanied wi th a deposit of $ 100. to c over 
publication and administrative costs and a ni <:lP o :f. tl e "rci:\ rropo r:n('. f:0r ., I . 

change . 

1Signaturo ~· Ir\('~' ' "I' U" 
Address 280 Makaala , St., Hilo , III 2.6 720 

Tel ephone ....;...93~5~-~3~.3~6~4~~~~~~~~~~ 

i; 
. ·~ . 

This space for official use 

The property is situated in a(n) District. 

REMARKS : 

https://surrou.nc


fi, H 1 fJ 19 i4 

State of Howriii 
I.AND USE COM1•\1SSION 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT AT WAIKOLOA, SOUTH KOHALA, 
BY WAIKOLOA VILLAGE ASSOCIATION. 

Pe titioner's reason(s) f or request i ng_ Specia l Permit : 

The spe cial permit is for an accessory use to an exi.sting permittecl us e, 
an equestrian center in an agricultural district. 

The special permit would allow the conversion of parts of the equestrian 
center to a tack shop and a refreshment stand. 

Involved would be some 546 square feet of space , most o f which is presently 
under roof, of a total of 7,000 ~ahar~ fe~t e~ist i ng · in . the eqtiestrian center. 

The additions would not be contrary to the objectives of the Land TTse Law, 
inasmuch as they would simply be accessory to an existing, permitted facility. 

~he use would not adversely affect surrounding property, but would in 
fact permit greater public usage of a permitted facility . 

There would be no unreasonable burden on public agencies, and no aclcHtiona l 
utility facilities would be needed. 

Unusual trends that have arisen include increased usage of the permitted 
facility and growing demand for the access ory items. 

The petitioner believes that the proposed use , sjnce i t wi ll b e strictl y 
accessory to the existing, permitted, use will not alter or change the charac t er 
of t he land. 

By making the existing equestrian center bet ter able to serve the public, 
this accessory use would make a higher and bet ter us e of the land involved. 

The tack shop would be approximately 42 0 square feet i n s i ze, and woul cl he 
loca ted in a walkway area of the existing bui l ding that is a l ready und e r r oof . I t 
would be used ~o satisfy a growing demand for r i ding-rela ted a ccessor ies, such a s 
pants , fo o twear, cowboy hats, scarves and such, f or vis itors to the facility who 
need s uch items, and for accessories such as bit s , reins , sadclles and other items 
of r iding equipment for people who board horses at WaikoJoa. 

The refre shment stand, which would cnvcr only 126 square fe e t of ;:ire:i, 
would repla ce the tables which presently are rnovecl i nto the cente r on a make - shi_rt 
nr.rangemen t for f ood service during equestrian events . This p er111ci nent setup \•1011 l d 
be more e f ficient and more sanitary and would be used only cl ur1 ng Pq ues t r i ;u1 e 'Cmtf:; 

at t he center . 
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